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SYMI3OLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

NOTE 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Voici la signification des signes convention-
nels suivants utilisés dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- noinbres infimes. 

P nornbres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x corifidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

NOTA 

Les chiffres ayant été arrondis, les totaux ne 
correspondent pas toujours. 

A NOTE ON CANSIM 

All current and historical statistics on 
Direct Selling (Matrix No. 34), as well as 
many other series, are available to the pub-
lie from Statistics Canada's computerized 
data bank CANSIM (Canadian Socio-Econornic 
Information Management System) via terminal, 
on computer printouts, or in machine read-
able form. For further information contact 
the Cansim staff, Current Economic Analysis 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A OZB 
(telephone 613-995-7406), or the regional 
advisors at the Statistics Canada offices 
located across Canada. 

NOTE AU SUJET DE CANSIM 

La banque de données inforinatisées de Statis-
tique Canada CANSIM (système canadien d'inforina-
tion socio-éconornique) fournit au public toutes 
les statistiques actuelles et historiques sur la 
vente directe (matrice no 34), et sur de nombreu-
ses autres series, par le biais d'un terminal, 
d'impriinés d'ordinateur ou de supports ordinolin-
gues. Pour plus de renseignements, s'adresser au 
personnel de CANS1M, Division de l'analyse de con-
joncture, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A OZB 
(téléphone 613-995-7406), ou aux conseillers ré-
gionaux des bureaux de Statistique Canada situés 
travers le Canada. 
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INTRUDIJCT ION 

Direct Selling refers to the substantial 
volume of consumer goods sold to the house-
hold consumer for personal use by other than 
the regular retail store outlet, department 
store, chain store or independent retail 
dealer. 

Statistics on these "nonstore" retail 
sales supplement the regular retail trade 
statistics, which are also compiled and pub-
lished by the Merchandising and Services 
Division, in order to provide as complete a 
coverage as possible of the "personal expen-
diture on consumer goods and services" which 
is an essential component of the National 
Accounts of Canada. 

The tables in this report cover only the 
direct sales made by specialized direct-
sellers, manufacturers and some primary pro-
ducers (greenhouses and nurseries, etc.). 
They do not include foreign mail-order sales 
to Canadians, direct sales made by Canadian 
department store mail-order divisions, or 
direct sales made by wholesalers, vending-
machine operators, and service establish-
ments. In the back pages of this publication 
are copies nf the questionnaire used for the 
survey of direct selling in Canada 1981. 

For the first time in this publication 
direct sales in Canada have been broken down 
into five distinctive channels of distribu-
tion, namely, a) from premises, b) by mail, 
c) through home delivery, d) through perso-
nal selling and e) through other channels. 
In previous years, due to confidentiality 
restrictions, the personal selling method of 
distribution consisting of sales to a group 
of people at house parties or to individuals 
at the home through person-to-person contact 
was not shown separately. These sales were 
included with those made through "other 
channels" or the "door-to-door" method of 
distribution. However, a rapid expansion of 
personal selling during the past several 
years has allowed us to show personal sel-
ling as a distinctive mode of distribution 
of direct sales. Moreover, beginning with 
this publication, sales made through the 
door-to-door method are now known as sales 
made through "home delivery". 

Par ventes directes, on entend les nombreuses 
ventes de biens de consommat ion mu consornrnateur 
final qui ne passent pas par les points de vente 
au detail habituels d'un 9rand magasin, d'un 
succursaliste ou d'un détaillant indépendant. 

Les statistiques sur ces ventes au detail 
"hors magasin" complètent celles du commerce de 
detail normal, qui sont également recueillies et 
publiées par la L)ivision du commerce et des ser-
vices; elles vjsent 'a rendre aussi exhaustives 
que possible les données do paste "dépenses des 
particuliers en biens de consummation et en ser-
vices", composante essentielle des Comptes la-
tionaux do Canada. 

Les tableaux du present, bulletin n'englohent 
que les ventes directes des établissements spé-
cialisés dans la vente directe, des fabricants et 
de quelques producteurs primaires (exploitants de 
serres et de pépinires, par exernple). Ils ne 
prennent pas en compte les ventes par correspon-
dance des entreprises étrangères aux consomma-
teurs canadiens ni celles des grands magasins 
canadiens; sont aussi exclues les ventes directes 
des grossistes, des exploitants de machines dis-
tributrices et des établissernents de services. Le 
questionnaire de l'enquête de 1981 sur la vente 
directe mu Canada est reproduit 'a la fin de la 
présente publication. 

Pour la premiere fois, le present bulletin 
donne une repartition des ventes directes mu 
Canada selon cinq nodes de distribution dis-
tincts: a) chez le fabricant; b) par la poste; c) 
livraison 'a domicile; d) vente personrielle; et e) 
autres moyens. Par les années passées, les exi-
gences de confidentialité ne permettalent pas de 
presenter séparément les ventes personnelles qui 
sont des ventes 'a des groupes de personnes par le 
truchement de demonstrations 'a domicile, ou 'a des 
particuliers grace 'a des contacts personnels 'a 
domicile. Ces ventes étaient prises en compte aux 
rubriques "Autres rroyens" 00 "Démarchage". Toute-
fois, l'essor rapide de la vente personnelle ces 
dernières années nous permet maintenant de la 
presenter comme on mode de distribution dis-
tinct. Par ailleurs, 'a partir de la présente 
publication les ventes par démarchage sont désor-
math appelées "livraison 'a domicile". 
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Also in this publication the composition 
of direct sales by commodities has been 
slightly altered and expanded, for example: 
the category of all other foods now includes 
the sales of nutritional products; the cate-
gory of home improvement products now in-
chides the sales not only of aluminum prod-
ucts but also of decorative metals; the 
sales of cosmetics and personal care prod-
ucts are now shown separately from the sales 
of costume jewellery; and, a completely new 
commodity has been introduced under the name 
of "roys, games, crafts, cards and hobbies'. 

Summary of Results of 1981 Survey 

Total direct sales in Canada amounted to 
$2,654.2 million for 1981, an increase of 
21.8% over an estimated total for 1980 of 
$2,178.9 million. Direct sales for 1979 
amounted to a total of $1,893.0 million. 

During 1981, throuçi the personal selling 
method, consumers made important purchases 
totalling $756.9 million. Personal selling 
of cosmetics and personal care products 
amounted to $204.3 million; household elec-
trical appliances, consisting mainly of 
vacuum cleaners, amounted to $133.1 million; 
household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms 
and mops $115.4 million; dinnerware, kit-
cheiiware and utensils $101.0 million; and, 
costume jewellery $58.1 million. Personal 
selling of all other commodities yielded 
$145.1 million. 

Through the home-delivery method, from 
tradesmen and door-to-door canvassers, hou-
sehold con1sumers purchased in the home 
approximately 23.0% of the total Canadian 
direct sales reported for 1981, or $609.3 
million. Home deliveries of bread, milk and 
dairy products amounted to $316.9 million 
and of newspapers $232.2 million. Other 
sizeable items of expenditure made at home 
from home-delivery canvassers were on home 
improvement products $33.6 million and on 
all other foods including nutritional prod-
ucts $26.2 million. 

Mail-order purchases by household con-
sumers accounted for 21.5% of total direct 
sales and amounted to $571.1 million in 
1981. These purchases included, among 
others, $148.9 million spent on books; $76.7 
million spent on newspapers and magazine 
subscriptions; $26.6 million spent on toys, 
games, crafts, cards and hobbies; $44.7 
million spent on a wide range of general 
merchandise such as household appliances, 
books, binoculars, cameras, jewellery, 
watches, radios, gifts, etc., offered to 
credit card holders by some gasoline oil 
companies and a few other businesses 
specializing in sales made by mail order. 
Notably, $222.8 million was spent on 
commemorative coins, precious coins, stamps, 
and other miscellaneous items. 

De plus, la ventilation des ventes directes 
par marchandises a été légèrement inodifiée et 
élargie dans le present bulletin. Par exeinpie, la 
catégorie "bus autres aliments" comnprend mainte-
nant la vente de produits nutritionnels; celle 
des "Produits pour l'amnélioration des maisons" 
englobe désormais non seulement les produits 
d'aluminimin mais égaleinent les pièces décoratives 
en metal; les ventes de produits de beauté et de 
moms personnels constituent désorrnais une caté-
gone distincte des bijoux; et me toute nouvelle 
catégorie a été ajoutCe, soit les "Jouets, jeux, 
produits de l'artisanat, cartes et articles de 
passe-temps". 

Résumé des données de l'enquête de 1981 

Les ventes directes au Canada ont totalisé 
$2,654.2 millions en 1981, en hausse de 21.8% par 
rapport au chiffre estimatif de 1980 ($2,178.9 
millions). Elles avaient atteint $1,893.0 mil-
lions en 1979. 

En 1981, les dépenses des consommateurs pour 
l'achat de produits distribués par vente person-
nelle ont totalisé $756.9 millions. Les ventes 
personnelles de produits de beauté et de mains 
personnels me sont chiffrées h $204.3 millions; 
les appareils électroménagers, surtout des aspi-
rateurs, ont compté pour $133.1 millions; les 
nettoyeurs d'usage mnénager, savons, brosses, 
balais et vadrouilles, pour $115.4 millions; les 
couverts, articles de cuisine et ustensiles, pour 
$101.0 millions; et les bijoux, pour $58.1 mil-
lions. Les ventes personnelles de toutes les 
autres marchandises ont rapporté $145.1 millions. 

Les dépenses engagées 'a domicile par les con-
somnmateurs menagers auprès des représentants et 
démarcheurs mont intervenues pour environ 23.0% 
de toutes las ventes directes déclarées au Canada 
en 1981, soit $609.3 millions. Le pain, le lait 
et 1cm produits laitiers livrés a domicile ont 
compté pour $316.9 millions de cc chiffre et les 
journaux, pour $232.2 millions. Les consommateurs 
ont aussi dépensé des sommes importantes pour 
acheter des démarcheurs livrant a domicile des 
produits pour l'amnélioration des maisons ($33.6 
millions) et d'autres aliments, y compris les 
produits nutritionnels ($26.2 millions). 

Les commandes postales passées par les ménages 
ont rendu compte de 21.5% de l'ensemhle des yen-
1cm directes et elles se mont établies b $571.1 
millions en 1981. De ce chiffre, les livres ont 
figure pour $148.9 millions, les abonnements aux 
journaux at revues, pour $76.7 millions, les 
jouets, jeux, produits de l'artisanat, cartes 
et articles de passe-temps, pour $26.6 millions, 
et une vaste gamme d'appareils ménagers, de ii-
vres, de jumelles, d'appareils photo, de bijoux, 
de montres, de radios, de cadeaux, etc., offerts 
aux détenteurs de cartes de credit par certaines 
soclétés pétrolières et quelques comnmerces spé-
cialisés dans les ventes par la poste, pour $44.7 
millions. En outre, on a dépensé $222.8 millions 
pour acquérir des pièces de monnaie cummémorati-
yes ou précieuses, des timbres et d'autres arti-
cles divers. 
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Direct purchases from showrooms and prem-
ises of manufacturing companies or primary 
producers amounted to $570.1 million and in-
cluded such items as bakery products $153.8 
million; furniture repair and re-upholstery 
$112.0 million; dairy products $44.2 mu-
lion; household electrical appliances in-
cluding vacuum cleaners $36.4 million; home 
improvement products $26.7 million; meat, 
fish and poultry $25.7 million; greenhouse 
flowers and nursery stocks $23.1 million; 
fur goods $19.2 million; clothing and shoes 
11.0 million; and miscellaneous other items 

$117.9 million. 

Finally, consumers also made $146.8 mil-
lion of purchases during 1981 through other 
channels. These expenditures consisted 
mainly of $64.0 million spent through green-
houses selling flowers, fruits, vegetables, 
etc., from temporary roadside stands and 
market stalls; $49.8 million spent on meals 
and alcoholic beverages on airlines, ferries 
and railways; and, $28.4 million spent on 
newspapers bought from honour boxes. Pur-
chases of other commodities at exhibitions 
and shows amounted to $4.6 million. 

Les verites directes dans les salles dt ex pos i_ 
tion et autres locaux des sociétés manufactu-
rières ou des producteurs primaires se sont chif-
frees b $570.1 millions; elles portaient notam-
ment sur les produits de boulangerie ($153.8 
millions), la reparation et le rembourrage de 
meubles ($112.0 millions), les produits laitiers 
($44.2 millions), les appareils électromnénagers, 
y comnpris les aspirateurs ($36.4 millions), les 
produits pour l'amélioration des maisons ($26.7 
millions), la viande, le poisson et la volaille 
($25.7 millions), les fleurs de serre et les pro-
duits de pépinière ($23.1 millions), les articles 
de fourrure ($19.2 millions), les vêtements et 
les chaussures ($11.0 millions), et divers autres 
produits ($117.9 millioms). 

Enfin, les consommnateurs ont dépensé $146.8 
millions par d'autres nyens en 1981 . En tête de 
ces dépenses, mentionnons $64.0 millions en 
fleurs, fruits, legumes, etc., vendus par des 
exploitants de secres dans les étalages le long 
des routes ou dans les marches; $49.8 millions en 
repas et boissons alcoolisées consommés pendant 
les voyages en avion, en traversier ou en train; 
et $28.4 millions en journaux achetés dans les 
distributeurs. Divers autres articles achetés 
dans les expositions et les foires ont engendre 
$4.6 millions. 

TEXT TABLE I. Value of Direct Salem Compared with Retail Sales 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Veleur des ventes threctes en comparaison avec lea ventes ai detail 

Percentage 

change 

1981/1980 

Variation an 

pourcent age 
1981/1980 

1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Retail sales - Total - [nasa- 

bles des ventea au detail + 12.2 94,292,779 84,026,563 77,025,130 68,718,553 61,622,663 

Less - Moms: 

Motor vehicle dealers - Ventes 

de véhicules automobiles + 	5.4 16,546,889 15,697,888 15,421,376 13,479,527 11,749,681 

Used car dealers - Ventes de 
voitures doccasion + 12.9 495,336 438,869 335,066 267,719 211,341 

Garages and service stations - 

Ventes des garages et sta- 

tions-service + 27.0 8,874,152 6,987,395 6,216,542 5,535,842 5,072,393 

Liquor, beer and wine stores - 
Ventes de boissona alcooli- 

ques, de bire et de yin + 14.8 4,271,409 3,719,162 3,242,358 3,026,271 2,796,486 

Sub-total - total partiel + 	12.5 30,187,786 26,843,314r 25,215,342 22,309,359 19,829,901 

Comparable retail sales - Ven- 

tea au detail comparahies + 	12.1 64,104,995 57,183,24gr 51,809,788 46,469,194 41,792,762 

Direct sales - Ventes directes + 21.8 2,654,204 2,178,905 1,893,045 1,741,695 1,671,157 

Percentage - Pourcentage ... 4.1 3.8 3.7 3.7 4.0 



Text Table I presents a comparison of the 
magnitude of direct sales to retail sales, 
from 1977 to 1981. In this table, retail 
sales data have been adjusted to exclude 
sales of commodities (such as automotive 
products) which are not ordinarily made 
through direct-selling channels. Between 
1977 and 1981, total direct sales increased 
from $1,671.2 million to $2,654.2 million, 
at an average annual rate of 12.3%, a 
slightly faster rate than the 11.2 10' expe-
rienced by total retail sales over the same 
period. 

Le tableau explicatif I compare les chiffres 
de la vente au detail b ceux des ventes directes 
pour la période allant de 1977 & 1981. Les don-
nées sur les ventes au detail y ont été ajustêes 
de façon & exciure les marchandises qul ne sont 
pas normalement vendues directernent aux consomina-
teurs (tels que les produits automobiles). Entre 
1977 et 1981, les ventes directes globales sont 
passées de $1,671.2 millions a $2,654.2 millions, 
soit in taux de croissance annuel moyen de 12.3% 
qui dépasse légérement celui de l'ensemble des 
ventes mu detail (11.2 1M) mu cours de la rnême 
période. 

TEXT TABLE IL. Ai-inual Percentage change in Direct Sales, by Channel of Distribution and Selected 
Commodities, 1976 to 1981 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Variation procerituelle annuelle des ventes directes, par canal de distribution 
et pour certairies oarchandises, 1976 a 1981 

Channels and commodities 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 
1979 1977 1976 

Marchandises et canaux de distribution 

Channel of distribution - Canal de distribu- 
tion: 

From premises - Chez le fabricant + 18.8 + 47.7 + 	10.1 + 	6.3 - 	10.2 
By mail-order - Par la paste + 70.5 + 	2.2 + 	8.6 + 	4.9 + 23.0 
Home delivery - Livraison 6 domicile + 16.1 - 	3.2 + 	6.4 - 	10.5(1) + 	6.8 
Personal selling - Vente personnelle + 	7.6 
Other channels - Autres moyens + 	8.4 + 51.0 + 	14.8 + 	149.6(1) + 24.8 

Direct sales - Total - Ventes directes 	+ 21.8 	+ 15.1 	+ 8.6 	+ 4.2 	+ 6.9 

Selected commodities - Certaines marchandises: 

Frozen food plans - Contrats d'achats d'ali- 
ments congelés + 17.7 + 17.2 + 26.5 + 4.5 - 34.4 

Bakery products - Produits de boulangerie + 19.6 + 91.8 + 9.1 + 46.8 + 6.0 
Clothing and shoes - Vêtements et chaussures + 10.0 + 47.0 + 18.5 + 11.3 + 6.4 
Furniture, 	re-upholstery and repairs - Meu- 

bles, 	rembourrage et reparation + 18.9 + 16.8 + 24.7 + 9.8 + 7.7 
Books - Livres + 11.9 + 10.5 + 0.7 + 13.3 + 12.0 
Newspapers - Journaux + 12.4 + 23.9 + 1.0 + 1.7 + 3.6 
Magazines - Revues + 13.2 + 13.4 + 20.0 + 15.1 + 10.0 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Cou- 

verts, 	articles de cuisine et ustensiles - 1.3 - 0.9 + 7.3 + 5.4 + 13.4 
Household electrical appliances - Appareils 

électriques ménagers + 2.4 - 11.0 + 18.1 + 1.6 + 11.5 
Household cleaners, 	soaps, brushes, 	brooms and 

mops - Nettoyeurs d'usage ménager, savons, 
brosses, balais et vadrouilles - 0.5 + 38.7 + 57.9 + 29.6 + 7.8 

Cosmetics and personal care products - Pro- 
duits de beauté et de soins personnels + 23.9 	1 + 6.6 + 9.1 + 7.8 + 15.1 

Costume jewellery - Bijoux + 33.1 
Phonograph records and tapes - Disques et 

barides stéréophoniques + 16.1 + 11.1 + 19.3 + 13.5 - 12.4 
Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, stocks, 

etc. - Fleurs de serre et produits de 
pépinière + 16.0 + 7.4 - 0.3 + 2.8 + 16.3 

1) In 1978 house-parties were transferred from door-to-door sales to other chanr"ls. 
(1) En 1978 les ventes directes faites pendant les demonstrations a domicile ant été transférées de Is 

rubrique "porte-a-porte" a la rubrique "autres nyens". 
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Text Table II shows the annual percentage Le tableau explicatif II présente La variation 
change 	in 	direct 	sales 	by 	channels 	of dis- annuelle en pourcentage des ventes directes selon 
tribution, 	as well 	as 	for selected commodi- les 	canaux 	de 	distribution 	pour 	certains 	pro- 
ties. 	Over the past year 	the growth 	rate of duits. 	Au cours de 	la dernière année, 	le 	taux 	de 
21.8% 	for 	total 	direct 	sales 	was 	exceeded croissance 	dans 	l'ensemble 	des 	verites 	directes 
notably by cosmetic and personal 	care prod- (21.8%) 	a 	été dépassé de 	heaucoup 	par 	celui 	des 
ucts 	with 	23.9% 	and 	costume 	jewellery produits de beauté et de soins personnels (23.9%) 
33.1%. 	In 	addition, 	a 	high 	rate 	of 	growth et 	celui 	des 	bijoux 	(33.1%). 	Par 	ailleurs, 	des 
was 	experienced 	by 	bakery 	products 	with taux 	de 	croissance 	élevés 	ont 	été 	enregistrés 
19.6%; 	furniture, 	re-upholstery 	and 	repairs notarnment 	pour 	les 	produits 	de 	boulangerie 
18.9%; 	frozen 	food 	plans 	17.7%; 	phonograph (19.6%), 	le 	rembourrage 	et 	la 	reparation 	de 	irmu- 
records 	and 	tapes 	16.1%; 	and, 	greenhouse bles 	(18.9%), 	les 	contrats 	d'achat 	d'alirnents 
flowers 	and 	nursery 	seeds, 	stocks, 	etc., congelés 	(17.7%), 	les 	disques 	et 	bandes 	st6r6o- 
16.0 00'. phoniques 	(16.1%) 	et 	les 	fleurs 	de serre 	et 	pro- 

duits de pépinière 	(16.0%). 

TEXT TABLE III. Direct Sales of Selected Conmodities Shown as Percentages of Direct Sales in Canada, 
1976 to 1981 

TABLEAU EXPLICAJIF III. Ventes directes de certaines nrchandises données en pourcentage de l'ensemble 
des ventes directes au Canada, 1976 a 1981 

Commodities 
1981 	1980 	1979 	1978 	1977 	1976 

Marchandises 

Dairy products - Produits laitiers 
Newspapers - Journaux 
Cosmetics and personal care products - 

Produits de beauté et de soins person-
nels 

Costume jewellery - Bijoux 
Books - Livres 
Household electrical appliances - Ap-

pareils électriques rnénagers 
Bakery products - Produits de boulangerie 
Furniture, re-upholstery and repairs - 

Meubles, rerubourrage et reparation 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - 

Couverts, articles de cuisine et 
ustensiles 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, 
brooms and rops - Nettoyeurs d'usage 
ménager, savons, brosses, balais et 
vadrouil les 

Frozen food plans - Contrats dachats 
d'alimerits congelés 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disques 
et bandes stéréophoniques 

Home improvement products - Produits 
pour 1'am6lioration des rnaisons 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, 
stocks, etc. - Fleurs de serre et 
produits de pépiniëre 

Toys, games, hobbies, crafts, cards - 
Jouets, jeux, articles de passe-temps, 
produits de l'artisanat, cartes 

Sub-total - Total partiel 

Other - Autres 

ALL cO*IODITIES - TOUTES IIARCHANDISES 

per cent - pourcentage 

	

11.8 	11.9 	12.9 
	

13.9 	15.2 	15.7 

	

10.8 	11.7 	10.9 
	

11.7 	12.0 	12.3 

10:7 10:7 10:3 9.5 

6.4 7.6 9.8 9.0 9.3 8.8 
7.7 7.9 4.7 4.7 3.3 3.3 

4.2 4.3 4.3 3.7 3.5 3.5 

4.3 5.4 6.2 6.3 6.2 5.8 

4.4 5.4 4.5 3.1 2.5 2.4 

1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.4 

0.8 0.8 u.S 0.8 0.7 0.8 

2.4 2.3 - - - - 

3.7 3.9 4.1 4.5 4.6 4.8 

2.4 2.2 - - - - 

77.3 82.1" 79.8 80.1 78.5 77.9 

22.7 17.9" 20.2 19.9 21.5 22.1 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Le tableau explicatif III resume la composi-
tion en pourcentage des ventes directes totales 
de certains produits depuis 1976. Ainsi, la part 
do marché des produits laitiers, des journaux, 
des livres, des appareils électroménagers, des 
couverts, articles de cuisine et ustensiles, des 
contrats dachat d'aliments congelés et des 
fleurs de serre et produits de pépinière a baissé 
de 11.3 points mu cours des derniers six ans. 
Cette baisse a cependant été compensée par les 
hausses enregistrées dans les autres groupes de 
produits, notamment au titre des produits de boo-
langerie, de Ia reparation et du reinbourrage de 
meubles et des nettoyeurs d'usage ménager, Sm-
vons, brosses, balais et vadrouilles, dont l'aug-
mentation de la part du marché s'est élevée 'a 7.1 
points. 

Les principaux tableaux de ce bulletin sont 
les tableaux 1 3. Le tableau 1 présente la Va-
leur en dollars des ventes directes, par marchan-
dise, de 1976 b 1981. Les tableaux 2 et 3 donnent 
aussi pour 1980 et 1981, la valeur et la réparti-
tion en pourcentage des ventes directes de pro-
duits, selori lea canaux de distribution. On n'y 
offre cependant aucune repartition provinciale 
des ventes directes; les utilisateurs intéressés 
sont donc priés de se reporter b cet égard aux 
données publiées dans le bulletin de 1971 

Text Table III summarizes the percentage 
composition of total direct sales, by 
selected commodities, since 1976. The loss 
in market share of 11.3 percentage points 
over the six-year period by dairy products, 
newspapers, books, household electrical 
appliances, dinnerware, kitchenware and 
utensils, frozen food plans, and greenhouse 
flowers and nursery seeds and stocks, has 
been made up by increases registered by the 
other commodity groups shown, with bakery 
products, furniture, re-upholstery and 
repairs, and household cleaners, soaps, 
brushes, brooms and flops, contributing 7.1 
percentage points towards the compensatory 
expansion in market share. 

The principal tables in this publication 
are Tables 1 to 3. Table 1 shows the dollar 
values of direct sales, by commodity, from 
1976 to 1981 while Tables 2 and 3 give the 
values and percentage distributions of 
direct sales of commodities, by channels of 
distribution, for both 1980 and 1981. Users 
are referred to the data published in the 
1971 report for provincial distributions. 
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Chart - 1 	 Graphique - I 

Direct Selling by Method of Distribution, Canada, 1980-1981 

Ventes directes par mode de distribution, Canada, 1980-1981 
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Chart - 2 	 Graphlque - 2 

Direct Selling by Selected Commodities, Canada, 1980-1981 

Ventes directes selon certaines marchandises, Canada, 1980-1981 
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1A&[ I. L)irect Selling in Canada, by Cothty, 1916-1981 

IAOL[AU 1. Vente directe aJ Canada, par marchandlaea, 1976-1981 

Cmmsothties 
1981 	 1980 	 1979 	 1978 	 1977 	 1976 

Marchandiaes 

thousands of dollars - ,nUliers do dollars 

ALL 1184411)ITIE:s - bUTtS IIARCUAMMSES 2,654,204 2,118,905 1,893,045 1,741,695 1,671,157 1,514,526 

Meat, 	Fin?, and poultry - 	Vianrin, 	poisson at 	valaille 26,6k 26,292 21,260 21,104 16,210 16,655 

Frozen food plans - Contrsts dachats d'aliments courgelds 25,794 21,926 18,704 14,786 14,147 21,580 

Dairy products - Praduits laitiers 313,952 258,601 243,338 242,000 254,200 246,600 

Bakery products - Produits de boulangerie 205,098 171,538 89,445 82,000 55,850 52,700 

All other foods and beverages - bun outran aliments at 
boiouoono 85,681 85,030 69,564 58,629 46,471 46,1115 

Canvso awnings, sails, 	tents, etc. - Auvents, tentes, 
smiles, 	etc., 	de toile 8,892 8,031 7,164 5,974 5,738 8,201 

Clothing and shoes - ABte,sents at chausaures 35,845 32,58r 21,778 18,374 16,503 15,516 

Fur goods - Articles do fourrure 19,193 15,468 12,770 14,096 14,947 15,409 

Furniture, re_upholstery and repairs - Meubles, re000urrage 
112,013 94,228 80,657 64,668 58,900 54,700 at rdparation 

Books - lieres 189,553 169,467 159,302 152,290 134,423 120,010 

Newspapers - Journaus 286,902 255,290 206,067 204,000 200,500 193,500 

Magaaines - Revues 55,195 47,002 41,432 34,514 29,986 27,250 

Home Improvement products - Produits pour l'amélloratioru 
des melsons 62,593 51,149 34,349 37,607 33,277 31,632 

Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Couverts, articles 
de cuisine at ustensile8 115,384 116,848 117,882 109,896 104,315 92,007 

Sail boats and pleasure craft - Bateaum 4 voiles at em- 
14,053 12,534 11,347 10,822 10,987 16,412 

barcations do plaisance 

Household electrical appliances - Appareils electriques 
169,529 165,601 186,043 157,494 155,021 139,015 

ridnagers 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, broans and mops - 
Nettopeurs dusage ndnager, savons, br055es, balais at 

116,048 116,611 84,065 53,233 41,071 38,110 
vsdrouilles 

Cosmetics and personal care products - Produits do beauitA 

at do solos personnels 204,529 165,125 

202,928 185,943 172,515 149,912 

Costume Jewellery - Bijouuu 68,210 51,235 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disques at bandes stdrêo- 
20,267 17,450 15,110 13,172 11,601 13,250 

phoniquea 

Greenhouse flowera and rsiraery seeds, stocks, etc. - Fleura 
97,594 84,118 78,316 78,563 76,413 75,872 

do serre at produits do p6piniere 

General 	imrchandise(1) - Marchanulisea do tous genres)l) 44,694 44,805r 26,375 20,333 27,060 21,949 

toys, games, hobbies, crafts, cards - Jouets, jauiu, 	articles 
- 

do pasae-temps, prodults do l'artisanat, cartea 62,918 

J  
48,606r - - - 

Miscellaneous(2) - Articles divers(2) 315,621 119 , 362r 170,549 162,197 191,022 178,141 

(1) General merchandise such as, books, binoculars, cameras, jewel lery, 	watches, radios, 	tools, etc., 	sold to holders of credit cards issued by gosolbne 

oil companies and otner credit card companies. 
Msrchsuidises do tous genres (comuse lures, 	jumelles, 	appareils photographiques, bijous, sontres, 	radios, out Its) 	ver,duea won dAtenteurs do cartes de 

credit des sociétds petrolibres at sutres. 
Includes leather goods, 	teuutiles, stamps, coirmu and personal stationery, pharmaceuticals 

do Is at 	papeterie 
and medicines. 

d'uoage personnel, les eddicaeenta at produats phar- 
(2) Comprend 	leo articles do cuir, 	lea testiles, 	lea tisbrea, les pikces 	rionnate 

maceat iques. 
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T8BLE 2. Direct Selling in Canada - Method of Distribution by Ccdity, 1980 ansI 1981 

IA&LAU 2. Vente directe w Canada - Par wde de distribution, per marcharxiisea, 1900 at 1981 

Total 	 Iron 	 By 	 Hone 	 Personal 	lhrwqh 
direct 	 premises 	mail 	 delivery 	selling 	other 

Coosnodities 	 salea 	 channnls(l) 

Merchandises 	 Ventes 	 Chez Is 	Per is 	Llvraisoa 	Vente 	Autres 
directes 	 fabricant 	poets 	4 domicile 	person- 	moyens(1) 
totules 	 nelle 

thousands of dollars - nilliers de dsllars 

ALL (BI(Xflhl[S - TIIUTtS IW3CIWCI9.5 1981 2,654,204 510,073 571,108 609,311 756,893 146,819 
1980 2,178,905 419,960r 334,980r 524 , 792r 703,615t 135,498t 

Meat, 	Fish and poultry - Viande, poisson at volaille 1981 26,686 2', 681 - - - 91,5 
1980 26,292 25,466 - - - 826 

frozen food plane - Contrata d'cichats d'ulisenta congelda 1981 25,798 8,372 - - 17,422 - 

1990 21,924 7,839 - - 14 , 085r - 

dairy products - Produits laitlere 1981 313,952 44,248 325 269,064 - 315 
1980 258,601 34,059 1,441 221,642 - 1,458 

Bakery products - Produits de boolingerie 1981 205,098 153,815 824 47,867 - 2,592 
1980 171,538 129,065 1,750 38,542 - 2,181 

All other foods and beverages - love autres slimenta at 1981 85,681 3,641 - 26,233 5,958 49,849 
boissons 1980 05,030 2,753 - 24,833r 5,028r 52,416 

Canvan acenings, 	sails, 	tents, 	etc. - Auvents, 	tantes, 1981 8,892 8,892 - - - - 

voiles, 	etc., 	cia toxIc 1980 8,031 8,031 - - - - 

Clothing and steen - VOtements at chaussuces 1981 35,845 11,018 8,294 349 16,184 - 

19130 32,588T 9,90r 7,138 295 15,255r - 

fur geods - Articles ia fourrure 1981 19,193 19,193 - - - - 

1980 15,468 15,468 - - - - 

furniture, re-upholstery and repairs - Meubles, rembourrage 1981 112,013 112,013 - - - - 

at reparation 1980 94,228 94,228 - - - - 

Books - Llvres 1981 189,553 1,475 148,875 - 39,203 - 

1980 169,467 4,072 123,695 - 41,042r 658 

Newspapers - Journaun 1981 286,902 2,100 23,904 232,211 - 28,807 
1980 255,290 1,258 23,499 211,372 - 19,161 

Magazines - Revues 1981 53,195 - 53,195 - - - 

1980 47,002 - 47,002 - - - 

Bacon improvement products - Products pour l'aséitorstnon 1991 62,593 26,674 1,908 33,587 - 424 
des maisons 1980 51 , 149r 22 , 552r - 28,107r - 490 

Oinner,care, kitchenwsre and utensils - Couverts, articles 1981 115,384 6,189 8,158 - 101,037 - 

cia cuislon at uetencsiies 19813 116,048 786 7,727 - 108 , 535r - 

Sail boats and pleasure craft - Bateaux 4 voiles at mm- 1981 14,053 13,786 - - - 267 
barcations de plaisance 1980 12,534 12,534 - - - - 

Household electrical appliances - Appsreils électriquea 1981 169,529 36,443 - - 133,086 - 

mensgere 1980 165,601 43,681 - - 121,920t - 

Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooso and mops - 1981 116,048 694 - - 115,354 - 

Nettoyeurs dosage eénager, aavons, brosses, balats at 1980 116,611 665 - - 115,946r - 

vadrouilles 

Cosmetics and personal care prrducts - Produits de beauté 1981 204,529 275 - - 204,254 - 

at de soina personnels 1980 165,125r 185 - - 164,94O 

Costume Jewallery - 8ijous 1981 68,210 9,466 678 - 	 58,066 	 - 

1982 51,235r 2,250 334 - 	 48 , 651r 	 - 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disquea at bandea stCrCo- 1981 20,267 - 20,267 - 	 - 	 - 

phonlques 1980 11,450 - 17,450 - 	 - 	 - 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, stocks, etc. - fleurs 1981 97,594 23,091 10,503 - 	 - 	 64,000 
de serra at produits de p6pini4re 1980 04,118 18,088 7,726 - 	 - 	 58,308 

General corchandise - Marchandises de tous genres 1981 44,694 - 44,694 - 	 - 	 - 

1980 44 , 805r - 44 , 8135r - 	 - 

Toys, games, hobbies, crafts, cards - Jouets, 	jeus, 1981 62,910 2,796 26,563 - 	 33,559 	 - 

articles cia pssee-tenps, 	produits de i'artisanat, csrtes 1980 48 , 600r 1 , 526r 19 , 846r - 	 27 , 236r 	 - 

Miscellaneous - Articles divera 1981 315,621 60,011 222,840 - 	 32,770 	 - 

1980 119,362r 45,558r 32,567r - 	 41,237r 	 - 

(I) Other channels indicated aere: roadside stands, market stalls, dining racilities an airlines, ferries and railx.ays, kiosks, off_premises' shows, 
exhibitions, and other display and deoonstrstion venues. 

(l) Lea autres soyens de distribution indiqués Ctaient: lea dtalagea an herd de Is route, 4 ci maccod, acists de nourrlture at boissons an cours cia 
voyages an anion, an traversier et an chenci,, de fer, len kiosquea, lee Otalages hors doe locaus, lea expositions, et dautres formes détalaqe at 
demonstration. 
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TABLE 3. Percentage Distribution of Direct Sales in Canada Among Gwwiela of Distribution, by Cdity, 1980 arid 1981 

TABLEAU 3. R8partltion proportionnelle des ventee directee a, Cwadi, muivant lea anyone do distribution, per anrthidisee, 1980 at 1981 

Total From By Home Personal Through 
direct premises mail delivery selling other 

Covenodities 	 sales channele(1) 

Harchandises 	 Ventes Chez Is Par Is Livraison Vente Autres 
directes fabricant pasta 4 domicile person- soyens(1) 
totalee nelle 

$'OOO per cent - pourcentage 

ALL COMMODITIES - TOU1ES 4NRDWCIS 1981 2,654,204 21.5 21.5 23.0 28.5 5.5 
1980 2,170,905 22,r 15r 24r 32. 6,2r 

Meat, 	fish and poultry - Viande, poisson at volaille 1981 26,646 96.4 - - - 3.6 
1980 26,292 96.9 - - - 3.1 

Frozen food plane - Contrets dachats d'aiimenntm congelAs 1981 25,794 32.5 - - 67.5 - 
1980 21,924 35.8 - - 642r - 

Dairy products - Produits leltiera 1981 313,952 14.1 0.1 85.7 - 0.1 

1980 258,601 13.2 0.5 85.7 - 0.6 

Bakery products - Produits de boulengerie 1981 205,098 75.0 0.4 23.3 - 1.3 

1990 171,538 75.2 1.0 22.5 - 1.7 

All other foods and beverages - bus autres ailments at 1981 85,681 4.2 - 30.6 - 58.2 

boisaonv 1980 85,030 3.2 - 7.Or 62,3 

Cannes awnings, sails, tents, etc. - Auvents, tentes, 1981 8,892 100.0 - - - - 
voiles, 	etc., 	de toile 1980 8,031 100.0 - - - - 

Clothing and shoes - 06tements at chaussures 1981 35,845 31.0 23.0 
21,r 

0.9 
09r 

45.1 
or 

- 
1990 32,588r 704r - 

Fur goods - Articles de fourrure 1981 19,193 100.0 - - - - 
1980 15,468 100.0 - - - - 

Furniture, re_upholstery and repairs . Meublee, rembourrecje 1981 112,013 100.0 - - - 
at rAparation 1980 94,228 100.0 - - - - 

Books - Livres 1981 189,553 0.8 78.5 
73.0 

- - 20.7 
24,2r 

- 
0.4 1980 169,467 2.4 

Newspapers - Journaus 1981 286,902 0.8 8.4 80.9 - 9.9 
7.5 1980 255,290 0.5 9.2 82.8 - 

Magazines - Revues 1981 53,195 - 100.0 - 
1980 47,002 - 100.0 - - 

Home improveeent products - Produits pour l'amélioration 1981 62,593 42.6 3.0 - 53.7 
54,9r 

0.7 
1,0r 

des maisons 1980 51 , 149r 441r _ 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils - Converts, articles 1981 115,384 5.3 7.1 - 87.6 - 

do cuisine at uvtensiiea 1980 116,848 0.7 6.6 - 92.7' 

Sail boats and pleasure craft - Bateaus 4 voiles at em- 1981 14,053 98.1 1.9 

barcations do plaisance 19130 12,534 100.0 - - - 
Household electrical appliances - Appareila Alectriqoea 1981 169,529 21.5 - - 78.5 

73.6' aénagers 1980 165.601 26.4 - - - 
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, brooms and sops - 1981 116,048 0.6 99.4 

Nettoyeurs d'uasge ndoiager, savors, brosses, bslsis at 1980 116,611 0.6 - 99.4 

vadroul lies 

Cosmetics and personal care products - Prodults do beaut8 1981 204,529 0.1 - - 99.9 
99,9r - 

at de sums persorinels 1980 165 , 125r 01r - - 

Costume Jewellery - Bnjoua 1981 68,210 13.9 
44r 

1.0 
0,r 

- - 85.1 
94,9r 

1982 51 , 235r 

Phonograph records and tapes - Disques at bandea stAro- 1981 20,267 - 100.0 - 
pfbonlques 1980 17,450 - 100.0 - 

Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, stocks, etc. - Fleura 1981 97,594 23.7 10.8 - 65.5 
69.3 

do eerrm at pcoduita do pdpinikre 1980 84,118 21.5 9.2 - - 
General merchandise - Morchandises do tous genres 1981 44,694 - 100.0 - - 

1980 44,805r - 100.0 - - - 
Toys, genes, hobbles, 	crafts, cards . Jouets, jous, 1981 62,918 4.4 42.2 - 53.4 

561r 
articles do passe-teaps. produits do l'artisnat, cartea 1980 48,608r 3 • 1r 431,8r - - 

Miscellaneous - Articles divers 1981 315,621 19.0 
38,2r 

70.6 
27,3r 

- - 10.4 
345r 

- - 
1980 119 , 362r 

(1) Other channels indicated were: roadaide stands, market stalls, dining facilities on airlines, ferries and railways, 	kiosks, off-premises' shows, 

exhibitions, and other display and demonstration venues. 
(1) Las autres n,oyera do distribution iodiqués étsient, 	lea dtalages a, bord do 10 route, 	S UI mardud, artists do nourriture at boissuns en coors de 

voyages en asian, en traversier at an chemir, de far, 	lea kiosquen, lea dtalages lairs des beaux, 	las expositions, at dautres formea d'étalage at 

dAmonstrat ion. 
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In order to improve the quality of data, 
with regard to direct sales of manufacturing 
establishments, the 1978 Census of Manufac-
turers requested their larger Manufacturers 
to report the value and distribution of 
direct sales. For the 1979 Survey of Direct 
Selling, all manufacturers which had re-
ported direct sales were incorporated into 
the sample and for the first time, the lar-
ger dairy and bakery manufacturing estab-
lishments were asked to report their direct 
sales by the more detailed channels of dis-
tribution. For the 1980 and 1981 Surveys, 
the smaller bakery manufacturing establish-
ments were also included in the sample. 

QUALITC DES DONNLS 

Les résultats de l'enquête de 1981 sur la 
vente directe au Canada soot fondés sur les 
declarations fournies par un iriivers d'entre-
prises consacrées 'a la vente directe et sur 
celles provenant dun échantillon d'établisse-
ments inanufacturiers. Ils s'iospirent Cgalement 
des données publiées 'a partir d'autres enquetes 
courantes menées par Statistique Canada. 

La tâche de tenir 'a jour l'univers des 
entreprises consacrées 'a la vente directs revient 
'a la Division du commerce et des services. 
A cette fin, la division revise chaque année la 
liste d'adresses des entreprises concernées en 
collaboration avec l'Association de ventes 'a 
domicile. 

Les données rep'ares sur les ventes de biens de 
consornmat ion effectuées directement par les fa-
bricants aux consommateurs ont été tirées du 
recensement des manufactures de 1971. Jusqu'en 
1977, les estimations courantes ont été produites 
'a l'aide d'une technique d'"estiniation par ratio" 
fondée sur les declarations provenant dun échan-
tillon d'étahlissements rnan,jfacturiers. Cette 
technique permettait de determiner les niveaux 
actuels par rapport aux données repéres 'a partir 
des variations observées dans les échantillons 
couples représentant chaque groupe de produits. 
La fiabilité des données ainsi produites susci-
tait néanmoins de vives inquiétudes, du fait 
qu'elle décroissait 'a mesure que les données 
repères s'éloignaient dans le temps. 

Afin d'obtenir des données repëres plus récen-
tes, le questionnaire du recensement des manufac-
tures de 1978 comportait une question sur la 
valeur et la distribution des ventes directes des 
grands fabricants. Lors de l'enquète de 1979 sur 
la verite directe au Canada, on a ajouté 'a 
l'échantillon les établissements cnanufactLriers 
qui avaient répondu 'a la question posée en 1978 
concernant les ventes directes. En outre, on a 
dernandé aux grands établissements consacrés 'a la 
fabrication de produits laitiers et de boulange-
ne de declarer leurs ventes directes en donnant 
une ventilation plus fine de leurs canaux de 
distribution. Lors des enquêtes pour 1980 et 
1981, les petits établissements de fabrication de 
produits de boulangerie orit également été ajoutés 
'a l'échantillon. 

QUALIIY OF DATA 

The results of the 1981 Survey of Direct 
Selling in Canada are based on the returns 
from a universe of direct selling organiza-
tions, and returns from a sample of manu-
facturing establishments. Relevant published 
data from other current surveys conducted by 
Statistics Canada are also utilized. 

The universe of direct selling organiza-
tions is maintained by the Merchandising and 
Services Division. In order to maintain this 
universe on a current basis, the Merchan-
dising and Services Division updates each 
year the mailing list of direct selling 
organizations through co-operation with the 
Association of Direct Sellers in Canada. 

Benchmark data on direct sales of consu-
mer goods to household consumers by manufac-
turers were obtained in the 1971 Census of 
Manufacturers. Published estimates to 1977 
were produced using a "ratio-estimate" tech-
nique based on returns from a sample of 
manufacturing establishments. This technique 
enabled current levels to be determined in 
relationship to benchmark data from observa-
tions of changes in the matched samples 
representing each commodity group. A major 
concern over the use of the "ratio-estimate" 
technique was the reliability of the data 
which decreases with the passing of time. 
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Total direct sales for the item "All 
other foods and beverages" consists, not 
only of the data provided by the respondents 
to this survey, but, as well, the value of 
receipts from dining facilities on airlines, 
ferries and railways published by the Trans-
portation and Communications Division of 
Statistics Canada. Estimates for the item 
"Furniture, re-upholstery and repairs" are 
mainly based on the published results of the 
Manufacturing and Primary Industries Divi-
sion. Estimates of direct sales for the item 
"Greenhouse flowers and nursery seeds, 
stocks, etc." are principally derived from 
the data published by the Agriculture Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. 

Les ventes directes totales de "bus autres 
aliments et boissons" englobent non seulernent lee 
données Uondées sur la présente enquête, mais 
encore celles publiées par la Division des trans-
ports et des communications de Stat istique Canada 
et portent sur les recettes tirées de la vente de 
repas dans les avions, traversiers et trains. Par 
ailleurs, les estimations relatives aux "Meubles, 
rembourrage et reparation" proviennent surtout 
des chiffres publiées par la Division des indus-
tries nianufacturières et primaires. Enfin, les 
estimations des ventes directes de "Fleurs de 
serre et produits de pépinière" s'inspirent prin-
cipalement des données publiées par la Division 
de l'agriculture de Statistique Canada. 



Statistks Canada Statistkue Canada 
Merchandising and Services Division 

Division du commerce et des services 

SURVEY OF DIRECT SELLING 
IN CANADA 

1981 

ENQUETE SUR LA VENTE DIRECTE 
AU CANADA 

Confidential when completed 

Confiden tie! .me lois rempli 

Collected under the Authority of the Statistics Act, Chapter 
IS, Statutes of Canada 1970. 71. 72. 

DcIararion exigee en verru de la Lol air Ia Statixtique, chapin'e 
15. Statuts du Canada de 1970- 71- 72. 

Rtvise name and address if not correct - Corriger Fe nom et I'adresse s'll y a lieu. 

PLEASE READ THESE NOTES RE FORE COMPLETING 
QUESTIONNAIRE 

The Statistics Act ensures that any information you provide 
can only be seen by sworn employees of this bureau and 
must be treated in the strictest confidence and divulged to 
no one outside Statistics Canada, not even another govern-
ment department or agency, without your written pennis-
sion. The data in your report will be used for statistical 
purposes only. 

This form is being sent to primary producers, manufacturers, 
and other distributors who sell direct, all or part of their 
goods to the individual household consumer. 

"Direct sales" are retail sales which by-pass the regular re-
tail store. These sales are made on factoty premises to em-
ployees or the general public through manufacturer's show-
rooms or over-the-counter; by mail-order and subscriptions; 
by door-to-door canvassing; at house-parties, fairs, exhibi-
tion booths, market stalls, etc. 

Report for your normal business year ending at any time 
between April 1st 1981 and March 31st 1982. If you did 
not operate for the full year, report data for that portion 
of the year you were in business. Where exact figures are 
not available careful estimates are acceptable. 

Kindly complete and return one copy of this report within 
30 days after receipt. A self addressed envelope is enclosed 
for your convenience. Retain the other enclosed copy for 
your records. If you should encounter any difficulties in 
completing this questionnaire or require an extension of 
time, contact the Retail Trade Section, Merchandising and 
Services Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0V4, 
(tel: 1-613-996-9304). 

The results of this survey are published in the report "Direct 
Seliing in Csnada" (Catalogue 63-21 8)which may be obtained 
from Publication Sales and Services, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 0V7, or Publishing Centre, Supply and Ser-
vices Canada, Ottawa, K IA 0S9. 

PRIERE DE LIRE ('ES NOTES A VANT DE REPONDRE 
A UX QUESTiONS 

En vertu de ía loi, Statistique Canada s 'engage a traite-r dans 
Ia plus stricte confidence  les renseigneinents que vous four-
firer Ct d ne pus les dis'ulguer sans votre Consentement écrif 
a qui que cc soft hors de Statistique Canada, mê,ne pas ii 
d'autres minis tères ou organisines publics. Seuls les em-
ployés assermentés pourront les voir ci ces données ne seT-
viront qu 'a des fins statisriques. 

Ce questionnaire est envoyé au.x producreurs primaires, 
aux fabricants ainsi qu'a d'autres distributeurs qui vendent 
la totalizé vu une partie de leurs produits direcrement 
au consommateur. 

Par ventes directes, on en tend les ventes au detail qui ne 
passen: pus par les magasins de vente au dEtail. (es ventes 
peuvent s'effeczuer sur les lieux mEmes de l'enfreprise aux 
employés ou au grand public par le truchetnent de salles 
d'e.xposition et d'étala.ges, par catalogue vu abonnements, 
par démarchage, ou encore par dEmonstrations a domicile, 
foires, kiosques d 'exposition, emplacements au marché, 
etc. 

Inscrirez les données pour voile année financière (annEe 
norinale d'affaires se ter,ninant entre le jer  avril 1981 Ct. 
le 31 mars 1982). Si voile entreprise n 'a pas été en activité 
pendant toure l'année, inscrivez les données qul se rappor-
tent a Ia partie de I'année pendant laquelle cue I'a été, En 
I 'absence des chiffres exacts, vous pouvez donner des estima-
(ions assez précises, 

Veuillez nous renroyer un exe,nplaire de voile question-
naire dilment rempli, dans l'enveloppe adressCe ci-incluse, 
dans les trente jours qui suivent Ia reception. Convervez Ic 
deuxième exemplaire pour vos dossiers. Si le questionnaire 
vous pose des diffleultés ou s 'il-vous faut un délai supple-
mentaire, communiquez avec (a Section du commerce de 
dEtail, Division du commerce et des services, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0V4, (tel: 1.613-996.9304). 

Les rEsultars de 1 'enquEte sontpubliés dens le bulletin intitu-
ìé, "La s'enre directe au Canada" (63-218 au catalogue), qui 
pent érre obtenu en s'adressant a Ventes et services de publi-
cat ions, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, KJA 017 7, ou a Impri-
merle ci edition, Approvisionnements et services Canada, 
Ottawa, KIA 09. 

5-3400-214: 26-10-81 



SURVEY OF DIRECT SELLING IN CANADA 
(Sales of goods to household consumers) 

1981 
ENQUETE SUR LA VENTE DIRECTE A U CANADA 

(Vente de marchandises directerneni'aux consomnsareurs minagers) 

1. Report the value of merchandise sold In 1981 by the following nicthods 
lndiquez Ia valeur des snarchandises vendues en 1981 par let mithodes suipantes: 

A. Direct sales to household consumers or individuals for personal use. 
Venter directes i des ménages ou particuliers, pour usage personnel: 

Through your own manufacturing premises by showroom sales and over-the-counter sales (to your own employees or 
general public) - Par l'entremire de rot locaux de fabrication ou de rot talks dexposition ou au comptoir (a roe 
emp!oyes ou au grand public) .................................................... 

By mall-order or subscription sales 	Par to poste ou pi,r abonnement ............................. 
By door-to-door vales (by your employees, self-employed canvassers, newsboys, etc.). Include sales to your indepen-
dent canvassers who in turn make house-calls - Par dCmarchage, c.-i-d. par is porte-i-porte (par roe employer, des 
dhnarcheurs ii leur propre corn pte, des camelots, etc.). Comptez les venter a rot demarcheurs indipendants qui 
font h leur tour du porte-d-porte................................................... 

(lv) Any other direct sales channels, for example, roadside stands, market stalls, house-patties, and other displays and 
demonstrations - Par tout autre moyen de Petite direcre, par exemple, éralages au bord de Ia route, emplacements au 
marché, demonstrations a domicile et ararer modes d'étalage er d 'exposition. 

Specify -  Précisez __________________ _-_-________________________ ..................... 

(v) Total A (add items (I) to (iv)) 	(Somme de (I) a (iv)) ...................................... 
B. All other sales - Touter auts-er ventes 

(I) Through your own retail stores excluding manufacturing permises - Par rot propees rnagssins de detail, saufceux 
situCs dane rot beaux de fabrication ................................................ 

Indicate number of your company-owned retail stores 
!ndiquez le nombre de magasins de detail qui pour appartiennent 

(ii) To other wholesale, re,t.ail and service outlets; to clubs, institutions, government agencies, associations, other com-
mercial users, etc. - .4 d'autres débouchér de gror, de detail er de service; h des clubs. Ctablisrements, organismes, 
ass oc iatlons., 0.14 tees urilisateurs commerciaux, etc - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(ill) Total B (add Items (I) and (U)) - (Somsnede (I) et (ii)) ..................................... 

TOTALSALES(A+B)— TOTAL DES VENTES(A +B).................................... 

Totalnet 	Cost to the 
sales' 	 consumer2  

Total des 	Prix au 
renter nerter I 	consomznateur2  

S (omit cents) 

$ (sans let Cents) 

2. List the main commodities told as a percentage of total sales ( 100%)- - Enurnerez let principales marchandises vendues et donne: Ia distribution en pourcentugr 
du total des venter: (' 100 %). 

Commodity — Marchandise Commodity — Marchandise 

(a) (c) 

5"1 (a) 

CERTIFICATE — A 7TESTA TION 
I certify that the information contained herein is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and covers the period. - J'atteste que bet tense i.gne-
ments fournir ici coin, autant que je sache, corn plets cc exacts. et  qu 'fir portent sup Ia periode sétendant. 
from 	 to 
du 
	 '9— 	 au 

	 19 

Name of person to contact for further Information (please print) - 
Norn de to personne ii joindre pour de plus arnples renselgnements (lettres moulCcs) 

Buinets address - 

Signature 

Title - Fonct ion 

Postal code - Code postal Telephone number and area code - 
Nu,nCro de téléphone et indicatifrégional 

this report - Daze de cc rapport 

tTotal net sales = gross sales less returns, adjustments, discounts and provincial sales taxes, - Total des venter netter = yen tes brutes moms let rendus, ajustements, 
escomptes de caisse, et taxes de retires provincwles. 

2Cost to consumer = total net sales plus gross commission margin (If applicable). The amount for this column should be estimated if dIfferent from your selling price 
to show gross commission margin. - an consomniateur = total des venter net ret plus la marge brute de commission (si7 y a lieu). Faiter une esrimarion'pour 
cetre cobonne, Si le mon rant differe  de rotre pi-ix de Petite pour Indiquer Ia marge brute de commission. 

5— 3400-2 14 
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